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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL  
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

 
O.A. No. 622 of 2024 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

Varun Gulati                …Applicant  

Versus 

State of Haryana & Ors.         …Respondents  

 
OBJECTIONS TO THE REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON 

BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 50, M/S SHREE JEE FABRICS 

 
MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH: 

 
1. That the present objections are being filed on behalf of M/s Shree Jee 

Fabric, the Respondent No. 50, in compliance with the direction dated 

27.02.2025 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal, wherein the recently 

added industries in the Barhi Industrial Area matter were directed to 

file their objections to the Joint Committee Report dated 03.01.2025. 

 
2. That at the outset, it is submitted that the observations in the Joint 

Committee Report (hereinafter “the Report”) do not correctly reflect 

the compliance status of the Answering Respondent’s unit. Certain 

findings in the Report appear to be based on assumptions and outdated 

assessments, rendering them inconsistent with the Answering 

Respondent’s current operational realities. 
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3. That the Answering Respondent, M/s Shree Jee Fabrics, is located at 

Plot No. 525B-525C, HSIIDC, Phase-II, Barhi, District Gannaur, 

Sonipat, Haryana. The unit is engaged in dyeing and finishing and 

operates under a valid Consent to Operate (CTO) until 30.09.2027. 

The unit is equipped with a state-of-the-art Effluent Treatment Plant 

(ETP) and follows stringent pollution control norms to ensure full 

regulatory compliance. 

 
4. That the Answering Respondent has consistently undertaken 

substantial investments in environmental control measures, including 

a modern Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP), ensuring adherence to 

applicable environmental norms and best industrial practices. The 

Answering Respondent denies any deliberate non-compliance and 

submits that if there were any technical/operational gaps, they stand 

rectified upon receiving feedback from statutory authorities. 

 
5. OBJECTIONS TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT: 

 
5.1. That the Answering Respondent submits that an inspection was 

conducted on 08.08.2024, and certain observations were recorded 

regarding the operation of its Primary Effluent Treatment Plant 

(PETP). The Answering Respondent further submits that a Show 

Cause Notice dated 02.01.2025, was issued by the Haryana State 

Pollution Control Board (HSPCB), alleging non-compliance on 

certain grounds, including allegation of effluent dilution in the 

Primary Effluent Treatment Plant (PETP); use of underground tanks 

that might facilitate mixing of influent and effluent; absence of a flow 

meter at the time of inspection; batch operation of the PETP, allegedly 

once in 3-4 days. 
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5.2. That it is submitted that all of the above issues were raised in the Show 

Cause Notice issued by HSPCB, to which the answering respondent 

submitted a detailed and reasoned response. The answering 

respondent duly clarified its position and provided documentary 

evidence of its compliance to HSPCB. Therefore, the continued 

reliance on these findings is unjustified and does not accurately reflect 

the present compliance status of the unit. A Copy of the Show Cause 

Notice and the latest detailed and reasoned response to the HSPCB 

Show Cause Notice along with all the relevant annexures is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE R-1. 

 
5.3. That in response to the Show Cause Notice dated 02.01.2025 issued 

under various sections of the environmental laws concerning 

compliance matters, the following detailed replies had been submitted 

addressing each observation raised in the notice: 

 
5.4. That the minor discrepancies noted in the logbook were identified as 

manual entry errors. The Answering Respondent is always in the 

process of reviewing logbooks personally on a regular basis to 

eliminate such errors. Supporting documents, including updated 

logbooks and calibration reports were duly submitted before the 

HSPCB in response. 

 
5.5. That the Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) of the Answering 

Respondent is highly efficient and does not require dilution to achieve 

compliance. The high reduction in BOD and COD levels is a result of 

the advanced multi-stage treatment process. The inspection team did 

not find any dilution mechanism at the site, confirming that the 

treatment process is operating as designed. If any reported 
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discrepancy was noted, the same may be attributed due to a 

malfunctioning electromagnetic flow meter on the PETP inlet in June 

2024. This was an isolated incident and was corrected immediately 

the following day. All other daily and monthly recorded data do not 

show such a discrepancy.  

 
5.6. That the pH, BOD, and COD values are within industry standards, 

and any noted variation was an isolated instance. Further 

improvements have been implemented in the PETP, including 

additional aeration and extended retention time, to enhance treatment 

efficiency. 

 
5.7. That detailed logbooks for all utilities and waste management streams 

are maintained meticulously. The ETP has been further optimized to 

ensure complete compliance, and a structured tracking system for 

hazardous waste generation and disposal has been implemented. 

 
5.8. The inspection was conducted on 07.08.2024, while the SCN was 

issued on 02.01.2025. Since then, the Answering Respondent has 

proactively reinforced compliance measures, ensuring the system 

functions at peak efficiency. It is requested that the updated 

compliance status be duly considered before any further action is 

taken. 

 
5.9. That any adverse order based on the findings of the Joint Committee 

Report would have severe financial implications and cause significant 

operational disruptions to the answering respondent. The unit 

employs a large workforce, and any disruption in operations would 

negatively impact the livelihoods of numerous employees and their 
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families. The answering respondent is a key contributor to the textile 

industry, and any undue penalties or restrictions would harm not only 

the unit but also suppliers, vendors, and small businesses that rely on 

its operations. 

5.10. That in view of the above submissions, the Answering Respondent 

also prayed that the allegations in the Show Cause Notice be 

reconsidered, as they were based on incorrect assumptions and lacked 

substantive evidence. The Respondent requested that its compliance 

measures be duly recognized with independent verification to 

conclusively establish adherence to environmental norms. The 

Answering Respondent reiterated its commitment to upholding all 

regulatory standards and sought a fair and just resolution of the matter.  

6. That the Answering Respondent remains committed to environmental 

sustainability, regulatory compliance, and responsible industrial 

operations and prays for a just and fair assessment of its compliance 

status. 

7. The Answering Respondent further reserves its right to file additional 

pleadings or affidavits, if necessary, in response to any subsequent 

developments in the present proceedings. 

FILED THROUGH: 

          
[SIDDHARTH BATRA], [ARCHNA YADAV] [SHIVANI CHAWLA] 

        
[CHINMAY DUBEY] & [RHYTHM KATYAL] 

Advocates for Respondent No. 50- M/s Shree Jee Fabric. 
8A, Sagar Apartments, 6-Tilak Marg, 

New Delhi-110001. 
Mob.: 9888884445 

Date: 22.05.2025           E-mail: siddharth.batra@satramdass.com 
Place: New Delhi           Phone: 011 4704 6111 
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07.02.2025 

WITHOUT PREJUDICE 

 

To 

The Regional Officer 

Haryana State Pollution Control Board (HSPCB) 

Sector-15, Sonipat, Haryana 

 

SUBJECT: DETAILED REPLY TO SHOW CAUSE NOTICE NO. 
HSPCB/SR/2025/2649 DATED 02.01.2025 

 

Respected Sir, 

 

1. This is in reference to the Show Cause Notice (SCN) dated 02.01.2025 

issued under Section 33-A, 27, and 43/44 of the Water (Prevention 

and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, and Section 21(4) of the Air 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, concerning 

compliance matters at our unit, Shree Jee Fabrics, located at Plot No. 

525B-525C, HSIIDC, Phase-II, Barhi, District Gannaur, Sonipat, 

Haryana. 

We take compliance with environmental norms seriously and are 

committed to operating in strict adherence to all regulatory 

requirements. Below, we submit our detailed response addressing 

each concern raised in the notice. 
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2. BACKGROUND OF THE COMPANY: 

Shree Jee Fabrics is engaged in Dyeing and Finishing and operates 

under a valid Consent to Operate (CTO) up to 30.09.2027. Our unit is 

equipped with a state-of-the-art Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) and 

follows stringent pollution control norms to ensure full regulatory 

compliance. 

 

3. RESPONSES TO SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS: 

Observation: Discrepancies in Flow Meter Readings and Water 

Usage Records 

Response: 

3.1. We understand that the minor discrepancies in the log book may 

have resulted from manual entry errors. 

 
3.2. We are reviewing logbooks personally on a regular basis to 

eliminate such errors. 

 
3.3. Supporting documents, including updated logbooks and calibration 

reports, are enclosed as Annexure I. 
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Observation: Alleged Dilution of Effluent in the PETP 

Response: 

 

3.4. Our ETP is highly efficient and does not require dilution to achieve 

compliance. 

 
3.5. The high reduction in BOD and COD levels is a result of our 

advanced multi-stage treatment process. 

 
3.6. The inspection team did not find any dilution mechanism at the 

site, confirming that our treatment process is operating as designed. 

 
3.7. Supporting evidence, including ETP process descriptions, effluent 

test reports, and third-party validation reports, is enclosed as 

Annexures II. 

 

Observation: Effluent Generation Higher Than Freshwater 

Consumption 

Response: 

3.8. The reported discrepancy was a result of the electromagnetic flow 

meter on the PETP inlet malfunctioning in June 2024. 

 
3.9. All other daily and monthly recorded data does not show such a 

discrepancy. 

 
3.10. The flow meter malfunctioning was corrected the very next day. 
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3.11. Supporting logbooks and maintenance reports confirming 

rectification are enclosed as Annexure I. 

 

Observation: Non-Compliance in Effluent Characteristics 

Response: 

3.12. The pH, BOD, and COD values are in compliance with industry 

standards, and the variation noted was an isolated instance. 

 
3.13. Our PETP is designed for optimal treatment efficiency, and further 

improvements have been implemented, including additional 

aeration and extended retention time. 

Observation: Compliance with Recommendations 

Response: 

3.14. We are maintaining detailed logbooks for all utilities and waste 

management streams. 

 
3.15. The ETP has been further optimized to ensure complete 

compliance. 

 
3.16. A structured tracking system for hazardous waste generation and 

disposal has been implemented. 

 

4. TIMING OF THE NOTICE AND CURRENT COMPLIANCE 
STATUS: 

The inspection was conducted on 07.08.2024, while the SCN was 

issued on 17.01.2025. Since then, we have proactively reinforced our 
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compliance measures, ensuring our system functions at peak 

efficiency. We request that our updated compliance status be duly 

considered before any further action is taken. 

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPACT ON LIVELIHOODS OF WORKERS: 

Our unit employs a significant workforce, and any closure action 

would result in substantial job losses. Several local businesses and 

suppliers depend on our operations, and an abrupt closure would cause 

economic disruption. We request the authorities to consider the 

broader socio-economic impact before initiating any enforcement 

action. 

 

6. SUMMARY OF POINTERS: 

6.1. Discrepancies in flow meter readings have been rectified, and 

manual review of logbooks is being conducted. 

 
6.2. No dilution of effluent is occurring; reductions in pollutants are due 

to advanced ETP efficiency. 

 
6.3. Effluent generation exceeding freshwater consumption was due to 

a temporary flow meter malfunction in June 2024, which was 

corrected immediately. 

 
6.4. Effluent parameters have been corrected and are now compliant. 

 
6.5. Internal audits and structured waste management tracking have 

been implemented. 
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In light of the above submissions, we respectfully request: 

 

a. Withdrawal of the SCN, as compliance has been demonstrated. 

b. Acceptance of supporting documents as evidence of adherence to 

prescribed norms. 

c. A re-inspection opportunity to validate our compliance status. 

 

We reaffirm our commitment to environmental regulations and look forward 

to a fair resolution of this matter. 

 
LIST OF ANNEXURES: 
 
Updated Logbooks 
 
ETP Process Descriptions & Effluent Test Reports 
 
Copy of Valid CTO from HSPCB 
 

Thanking You, 

 

For Shree Jee Fabrics 

 

(Authorized Signatory) 
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Borewell Detail Production 
As Per Log Book As Per Log Book As Per Log Book As Per Log Book As Per Log Book Details Production

Month Start Reading Monthly Average Per Day Average Per Day             Average Per Day Monthly Monthly Production Per Day
Consumption Water Consumption water in boiler  Water used Water Inlet in Water Discharge Average Per per Month

Including Boiler Including Boiler  in Production  ETP From ETP Day Discharge
Aug-24 22734.29 25431.51 2697.22 107.8888 12.31 83.48 2087 2372 94.88 51865.45 2074.618
Sep-24 25431.51 28207.436 2775.926 111.03704 12.43 84.33 2108 2415 96.61 52156.63 2086.2652
Oct-24 28207.436 30971.675 2764.239 110.56956 13.77 84.44 2111 2370 94.79 52356.21 2094.2484
Nov-24 30971.675 33508.351 2536.676 110.2902609 13.41 85.26 1961 2182 94.88 48105.35 2091.537
Dec-24 33508.351 36380.337 2871.986 106.3698519 13.78 81.12 2190 2446 90.59 54895.15 2033.1537
Jan-25 36380.337 39366.571 2986.234 110.6012593 13.99 85.00 2295 2554 94.60 57165.89 2117.2552

16632.281 656.76 79.69 503.64 12753 14340 566.36 316544.68 12497.077
2772.05 109.46 13.28 83.94 2125.44 2389.92 94.39 52757.45 2082.85

Item Per Day 

Consumption Month
Days 

Operational/Month
 (in Kgs) Aug-24 25

Acetic Acid 31.24 Sep-24 25
Wetting Agent 20.83 Oct-24 25

Lubricant 31.24 Nov-24 23
Soda Ash 83.31 Dec-24 27

Caustic Soda 41.66 Jan-25 27
H2O2 20.83

Reactive /                        
disperse Dyes 83.31   

Enzymes 14.58
Soaping 20.83

Softner / Silicon 20.83

Shree Jee Fabrics

TOTAL
AVERAGE PER MONTH
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Vijay Kumar <vijay.kumar@satramdass.com>

Advance service copies of short reply on behalf of Respondent Nos. 9, 17, 18, 28, 50, 53, 57, 65
& 76 in O.A. No. 622/2024 titled as 'Varun Gulati v. State of Haryana & Ors.'
1 message

Vijay Kumar <vijay.kumar@satramdass.com> Fri, May 23, 2025 at 1:06 PM
To: Mansi Chahal <mansichahal104@gmail.com>, Varun Gulati <jansewajanhit@gmail.com>
Cc: Rhythm Katyal <rhythm.katyal@satramdass.com>, Archna Yadav <archna.yadav@satramdass.com>, Shivani Chawla
<shivani.chawla@satramdass.com>

 Paperbook-NGT Reply-R65 Vardhman Gar
Tex_Redacted.pdf

 Paperbook-NGT Reply-R76 Nutex or Prince Dyeing
_Redacted.pdf

 Paperbook-NGT Reply-R57 BCL
Fabrics_Redacted.pdf

 Paperbook-NGT Reply-R53 Rajasthan Knitting
Mills_Redacted.pdf

 Paperbook-NGT Reply-R28 Jyoti Dhaga
_Redacted.pdf

 Paperbook-NGT Reply-R18 Komal
Textiles_Redacted.pdf

Dear Sir,

PFA.

Advance service copies of short reply on behalf of Respondent Nos. 9, 17, 18, 28, 50, 53, 57, 65 & 76 in O.A. No. 622/2024 titled as
'Varun Gulati v. State of Haryana & Ors.'

Kindly treat the same as Proof of service.

Regards

Vijay Kumar
Office Manager 

8A Sagar Apartment
6 Tilak Marg
New Delhi - 110001
Landline - +91-11-47046111
vijay.kumar@satramdass.com

Satram Dass B & Co. made the following annotations 

"This message and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may contain confidential or privileged information. If you
are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, use, or distribution of the information included in this message and any
attachments is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us by reply e-mail and immediately and
permanently delete this message and any attachments. Thank you." 

3 attachments

Paperbook-NGT Reply- R9 Manohar Filaments.pdf
9723K

Paperbook-NGT Reply-R17 Generous Textiles _Redacted.pdf
9914K

Paperbook-NGT Reply-R50 Shree Jee Fabrics_Redacted.pdf
5406K
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/17GK8omS669PhW3cPpsDTVkDsCYQJZbma/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/101dpCzwSv0uq8Grz3tqs_oN9JPDndrY8/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rb2vxscrhc9PJevOafSN96yqAtbVP6BF/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1W3n-Tp3OrsIbr2DwJTzARC4YHORoHpWg/view?usp=drive_web
mailto:archna.yadav@satramdass.com
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=be19cfae8d&view=att&th=196fc1242f43bd9a&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_mb0hjeg11&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=be19cfae8d&view=att&th=196fc1242f43bd9a&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=f_mb0hk2l72&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=be19cfae8d&view=att&th=196fc1242f43bd9a&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=f_mb0hk2l72&safe=1&zw
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